

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ARM LTD., a U.K. corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

QUALCOMM INC., a Delaware corporation,
QUALCOMM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a
Delaware corporation, and NUVIA, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 22-1146-MN

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION
(Filed July 22, 2024)

**ARM LTD'S OPENING OMNIBUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTIONS TO
EXCLUDE AND STRIKE CERTAIN EXPERT OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF
MURALI ANNAVARAM, PATRICK KENNEDY, JOHN COATES,
AND JOEL STECKEL**

OF COUNSEL:

Daralyn J. Durie
Joyce Liou
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-7000
ddurie@mofocom
jliou@mofocom

Erik J. Olson
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 813-5600
ejolson@mofocom

Kyle W.K. Mooney
Kyle D. Friedland
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 336-4092

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

Anne Shea Gaza (No. 4093)
Robert M. Vrana (No. 5666)
Samantha G. Wilson (No. 5816)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600
agaza@ycst.com
rvrana@ycst.com
swilson@ycst.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Arm Ltd.

kmooney@mofocom
kfriedland@mofocom

Scott F. Llewellyn
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
4200 Republic Plaza
370 Seventeenth Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 592-2204
sllewellyn@mofocom

Nicholas Rylan Fung
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 892-5348
nfunc@mofocom

Daniel P. Muino
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW
Suite 900, Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 887-1501
dmuino@mofocom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Court Should Exclude Dr. Annavaram’s Opinions	6
1. Dr. Annavaram’s Legal Interpretations Are Inadmissible.....	6
a. Dr. Annavaram’s Opinion That “No Core Was an [REDACTED] Under the Nuvia ALA.”	7
b. Dr. Annavaram’s Opinions Regarding Requirements “Under the Nuvia ALA” or “Under the Qualcomm ALA.”	8
c. Dr. Annavaram’s Opinions Regarding the Swap Out.....	10
d. Dr. Annavaram’s Interpretations of the ALAs Should Be Excluded Because He Is Not Qualified	10
2. Dr. Annavaram’s [REDACTED] Opinions.....	11
a. All <i>Pennypack</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Excluding Dr. Annavaram’s Untimely Opinions and Disclosures.....	11
(i) The late disclosure is prejudicial to Arm.	12
(ii) Arm cannot cure the resulting prejudice.....	13
(iii) The untimely opinions would disrupt the case.	13
(iv) The untimely opinions were made in bad faith.....	13
(v) The untimely opinions are not important.....	14
b. The Untimely Opinion Are Unsupported Under FRE 702(b).....	14
B. The Court Should Exclude Dr. Kennedy’s Opinions.....	15
1. Dr. Kennedy’s Opinion That Arm’s Damages Are Quantifiable Relies on Inadmissible Rule 408 Settlement Negotiations	15
2. Dr. Kennedy’s Counterclaim Opinion That Defendants’ Damages Are Quantifiable Does Not Actually Provide a Damages Number	16
C. The Court Should Exclude Mr. Coates’s Opinions	17
1. Mr. Coates Is Not Qualified to Opine About IP Licensing and Negotiation Theory	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Mr. Coates Usurps the Roles of the Court and the Trier of Fact	20
a. Mr. Coates’s Opinions on the Admissibility and Proper Scope of Expert Opinion Are Themselves Inadmissible	21
b. Mr. Coates’s Opinions on the Sufficiency of Evidence and Credibility Are Inadmissible.....	21
c. Mr. Coates’s Factual Narrative is Improper.	23
3. Mr. Coates’s “Anti-Assignment” Opinions Will Not Assist the Trier of Fact	24
D. The Court Should Exclude Dr. Steckel’s Opinions	25
1. The Court Should Exclude Dr. Steckel’s Opinion that Dr. Dhar “Does Not Meet the Standards for a Rigorous Scientific Analysis Under Accepted Industry Practices and Academic Guidelines”.....	25
2. The Court Should Exclude Dr. Steckel’s Opinions Regarding the Sufficiency and Credibility of Evidence that Dr. Dhar Relies Upon.....	26
3. The Court Should Exclude Dr. Steckel’s Fair Use Opinions.....	27
VI. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allscripts Healthcare, LLC v. Andor Health, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 21-704-MAK, 2022 WL 3021560 (D. Del. July 29, 2022).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l RR Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , C.A. No. 12-00630-LHK, 2014 WL 794328 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2014).....	15
<i>Astrazeneca LP v. Breath Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 08-1512, 2014 WL 4798477 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2014)	12
<i>Berkeley Inv. Grp. Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006).....	20, 26
<i>Bornstein v. Monmouth Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 658 F. App’x 663 (3d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Bradbury v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir.1987)	15
<i>Bridgestone Sports Co. Ltd. v. Acushnet Co.</i> , C.A. No. 05-132-JJF, 2007 WL 521894 (D. Del. Feb. 15, 2007).....	12
<i>Callaway Golf Co. v. Dunlop Slazenger Group Ams., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 01-669-KAJ, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25625 (D. Del. May 21, 2003)	27
<i>Chemipal Ltd. v. Slim-Fast Nutritional Foods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Del. 2004).....	22
<i>Crockett v. Luitpold Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 19-276, 2023 WL 2187641 (E.D.Pa. Feb. 23, 2023).....	19
<i>Dalgic v. Misericordia Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-0443, 2019 WL 2867236 (M.D. Pa. July 3, 2019)	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dow Chem. Can. Inc. v. HRD Corp.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D. Del. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 587 F. App’x 741 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8

Flickinger v. Toys “R” Del., Inc.,
492 F. App’x 217 (3d Cir. 2012)6

FTC v. Simple Health Plans LLC,
C.A. No. 18-62593, 2021 WL 810262 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2021)23

Gemak Tr. v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC,
C.A. No. 18-1855-RGA, 2020 WL 4284973 (D. Del. July 27, 2020).....14

Gilliland v. Hergert,
C.A. No. 05-1059, 2007 WL 4105223 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2007)20, 23, 26

Jaroslawicz v. M&T Bank Corp.,
C.A. No. 15-897-EJW, 2024 WL 474846 (D. Del. Feb. 7, 2024)5

Koninklijke Philips N.V. v. Telit IOT Sols., Inc.,
C.A. No. 20-1708-CFC, 2023 WL 8559025 (D. Del. Dec. 11, 2023).....20

Konstantopoulos v. Westvaco Corp.,
112 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 1997).....12

Meadows v. Anchor Longwall & Rebuild, Inc.,
306 F. App’x 781 (3d Cir. 2009)14, 28

Meyers v. Pennypack Woods Home Ownership Ass’n,
559 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1977).....11, 12

Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
603 F. Supp. 445 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....15

In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.,
35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....6, 25

Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
231 F.R.D. 186 (D. Del. 2005) 22

Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Norma Espinosa 2007-1 Ins. Tr.,
70 F. Supp. 3d 628, 634-35 (D. Del. Sept. 29, 2014)21

In re Puda Coal Sec. Inc., Litig.,
30 F.Supp.3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....19, 20

Romano v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (USA),
C.A. No. 19-21147, 2022 WL 1447733 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2022)22, 26

Romero v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Pa. 2014)20, 22, 26

S.E.C. v. Tourre,
950 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....23

Secured Sys. Tech., Inc. v. Frank Lill & Son, Inc.,
C.A. No. 08-6256, 2012 WL 6628878 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)22

Shire ViroPharma Inc. v. CSL Behring LLC,
C.A. No. 17-414-MSG, 2021 WL 1227097 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2021).....18

Surace v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
111 F.3d 1039 (3d Cir. 1997).....18

U.S. v. Leo,
941 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1991).....22, 23

Vehicle IP, LLC v. Werner Enters.,
C.A. No. 10-503-SLR, 2013 WL 4786119 (D. Del. Sep. 9, 2013).....12

Withrow v. Spears,
967 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Del. 2013).....24, 25

Yazujian v. PetSmart,
729 F. App'x 213 (3d Cir. 2018)20

In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 4082, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 702 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3711
